approximately HK$204 million. The transaction was completed on
27 July 2007. The acquisition cost was financed entirely by
borrowing from an institutional lender, which it is secured by
mortgages constituted by two deeds entered into respectively by
Sky Honest and its holding company, Chain Up Limited (“Chain
Up”) over the following securities:

(1) cash in a bank account in the amount of approximately
HK$21 million held in escrow;

(2) shareholders’ loans to Sky Honest and Yaubond;
(3) shares in Sky Honest and Yaubond; and
(4) all other assets of Chain Up and Sky Honest.

Interim Report 2007   Skyfame Realty (Holdings) Limited

33Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2007

21. Events After the Balance Sheet Date (Continued)

(a) Acquisitions of companies (Continued)

The unaudited net assets acquired in the transactions and the unaudited
goodwill arising are as follows:—

Carrying
amount before Remaining 51%
acquisition for equity interest in

Remaining 51% Fair value Tian He North 100% equity
equity interest adjustments Project after interest in Total

in Tian He on the fair value Tianyu Garden Fair value
North Project acquisition date adjustments Phase 2 (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Net assets acquired:
Investment properties — — — 494,845 494,845
Property, plant and equipment — — — 64 64
Properties under development 330,984 178,724 509,708 — 509,708
Trade and other receivables 104 — 104 9,859 9,963
Cash and cash equivalents 534 — 534 17,133 17,667
Trade and other payables (224) — (224) (32,595) (32,819)
Income tax payable — — — (862) (862)
Deferred tax liabilities (69,720) (58,979) (128,699) (121,230) (249,929)
Bank borrowings — — — (117,124) (117,124)
Amounts due to the then shareholders (2,505) — (2,505) — (2,505)

Net assets 259,173 119,745 378,918 250,090 629,008
Minority interests (128,222) — (128,222) — (128,222)

Attributable to the Group 130,951 119,745 250,696 250,090 500,786

Negative goodwill arising on
acquisition of Tian He North Project (48,835) — (48,835)

Goodwill arising on acquisition
of Tianyu Garden Phase 2 — 52,484 52,484

201,861 302,574 504,435
Satisfied by:
Cash consideration paid 204,366 2,000 206,366
Fair value of convertible

preference shares issued — 300,574 300,574

Total consideration 204,366 302,574 506,940
Shareholder’s loan acquired (2,505) — (2,505)

201,861 302,574 504,435
Net outflow arising from the acquisition of subsidiaries:
Cash consideration paid 204,116 — 204,116
Direct costs relating to the acquisition 250 2,000 2,250

204,366 2,000 206,366
Cash and cash equivalents acquired (534) (17,133) (17,667)

203,832 (15,133) 188,699

(b) On 11 July 2007, 17 July 2007 and 5 September 2007, a total of convertible
notes in the principal value of US$6,000,000 were converted into ordinary
shares of the Company at a conversion price of HK$1.35 per share, resulting
in a total number of 34,719,555 ordinary shares of the Company issued.

(c) In September 2007, a total of 190,447,209 ordinary shares were issued to
Mr. Yu’s associate pursuant to its exercise of the conversion right attached
to the convertible preference shares issued for the Group’s acquisition of
the Westin Project.

Skyfame Realty (Holdings) Limited   Interim Report 2007